The US 31 segment containing this intersection, between W CR 550 N and Division Road, was found to have a 

crash frequency index (ICF = 0.36) on the segment slightly higher than similar INDOT segments and a crash 

severity index (ICC = -0.17) lower than similar INDOT segments. A cursory review of the crash data found that 

of the one hundred and fifty-six (156) crashes on this segment, three (3) occurred at the CR 450 N intersection 

over the 5-year period from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2021. This data suggests that no safety issues 

exist at this intersection. 

The Maconaquah School Corporation has multiple bus routes that traverse or cross the US 31 corridor within